relevant decision. 

3. Such withdrawal will be subject to the following sanctions, after 

consideration of the relevant facts, including force majeure, if the 

withdrawal takes place: 

a) Less than a month before the start of the Competition a fine of two 

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500 USD). 
b) During the Competition, a fine of five thousand dollars ($5,000 USD). 
c) Depending on the circumstances and the decision of the Organizing 

Committee, any participating Club that withdraws at any stage of 
the Competition may be ordered to reimburse Concacaf and/or